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Minutes For Working Group PC37.30.1 

Philadelphia, PA 
October 15, 16 and 17, 2007 

 
Greetings and Introductions 
The Working Group met in a total of five sessions on three consecutive days.  This included four scheduled 
sessions and the addition of last session allocated for HVS Subcommittee on October 17, 2007.  See the roster 
for each day at the end of this document and the published fall 2007 IEEE/PES Switchgear Committee 
Meeting schedule.  12 of 15 Voting Members attended one or more sessions and there was a quorum 
present at each session.  3 members were excused absences.  14 Guests were present at one or more of 
sessions. 
 
Patent Disclosure 

• Current IEEE patent policy slides were shown. 
• IEEE patent policy advice was provided as required. 
• An opportunity was provided for WG members to identify or disclose patents that they believe might 

be essential for the use of this standard. 
• There were no responses of any known patents or patent applications. 

 
Approval of Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on May 7, 2007 in St. Pete Beach, FL were approved as submitted. 
 
Old Business 
There was no old business brought before the Working Group. 
 
New Business 
Results of, and comment received on, the PC37.30.1 Sponsor Ballot that closed on July 31, 2007 had been 
circulated to the members of the Working Group prior to the meeting.  Individual members brought work on 
comments for various sections of the document to the meeting.  During the five sessions the Working Group 
addressed comments pertaining to Sections 2, 4, 5, 6 and Annex B. 
 
Highlights of the discussions included the following items: 

• On October 15 the WG took up discussion of the various comments regarding IEEE Std. 1247.  
After significant discussion the WG decided to clarify the distinction by changing the wording of the 
Scope of the document from- 

 
“This includes such switch types as disconnect, horn-gap, fault-initiation, interrupter, and ground 
for manual or power operation.” 
 
to- 
 
“This includes such switch types as disconnect, horn-gap, fault-initiation, disconnect equipped with 
interrupting devices, and ground for manual or power operation.” 
 

• On October 15 the WG discussed comment ID 2997600023 from David F. Peelo.  While the WG 
agreed that the comment is out of scope of the current project, it also agreed that the comment 
deserved discussion.  The consensus of the WG is that the Interrupting Guide contained in Annex B 
is Informative and not Normative, that experience has shown it to be sufficiently conservative to 
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serve as a useful guide for a complex subject and that the commenter provided no alternative to this 
guide in order to resolve the comment. 

 
• On October 16 the WG held further lengthy discussions on the content of the document related to 

Std. 1247 and Interrupter Switches.  It was decided at that time to remove all references to 
Interrupter Switches and Std. 1247 contained in the Title, Abstract, Scope, Purpose and body of 
the document.  This will be done to eliminate confusion in the user community concerning the 
application of the two documents. 

 
• On October 16 the WG agreed to adopt the Altitude Correction Factors for Withstand Voltages 

contained in C37.100.1, recently published. 
 

 
Volunteers section leaders for reviewing ballot comments are as follows: 
 

• Section 2 - Jim Houston 
• Section 3 - Randy Dotson 
• Section 4 - David Galicia 
• Section 5 - John Angelis 
• Section 6 - Danny Hoss 
• Section 7 - Randy Dotson 
• Section 8 - Carl Reigart 
• Annex A - James Ransom 
• Annex B - Alex Dixon 
• Annex C - Alex Dixon 
• Annex D - Paul Barnett 
• Annex E - Ken Harless 
• Annex F - Carl Reigart 
• Annex G - Bill Hurst 

 
Further work on ballot comments will be done between meetings by e-mail and telephone. 

 
 
Adjournment 
 
The meeting adjourned at 5:30 PM on October 17, 2007. 
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Meeting Roster – October 15, 2007 
 

Name Phone E-Mail Member/
Guest 

Sign In 

Ambrose, Chris 561-845-4841 chris_ambrose@ieee.org M E 

Angelis, John 479-587-6390 jangelis@ieee.org M E 

Barnett, Paul 256-519-2021 rpbarnett@tva.gov M P 

Brown, Bob 563-682-8347 rabrown@hps.hubbell.com M P 

Dixon, Alex 410-922-0014 dixon.alex@ieee.org M P 

Dotson, Randall 863-834-6494 randall.dotson@lakelandelectric.com M E 

Galicia, David 314-554-3520 dgalicia@ieee.org M P 

Harless, Ken 276-688-2212 kharless@pascoratlantic.com M E 

Houston, James 205-257-4069 jehousto@southernco.com M P 

Hurst, Bill 724-483-7959 Bill.hurst@areva-td.com M P 

Kollar, Alan 330-384-5552 kollara@firstenergycorp.com M P 

Konkle, Dan 501-362-6266 dan.konkle@siemens.com M P 

Ransom, Jim 503-292-2435 jcwr@worldnet.att.net M P 

Reigart, Carl 978-465-4251 creigart@ieee.org M P 

Zawadzki, Jan 604-590-7487 jan.zawadzki@powertechlabs.com M P 

Boadi-Boateng, Kofi 301-332-7630 kboadi-boateng@pepco.com G P 

Brothers, Lowell 205-426-4090 lbrothers@royalswitchgear.com G P 

Brown, Sheila 336-601-2258 sheila.l.brown@us.abb.com G P 

Haynes, Gary 336-574-7162 Gary.Haynes@us.abb.com G P 

Holloman, Luther 804-257-4640 luther.holloman@dom.com G P 

Hoss, Danny 770-845-9164 dhoss@ieee.org G P 

Johnson, Cory 360-418-2606 cwjohnson@ieee.org G P 

Meyer, Pete 773-338-1000 pmeyer@sandc.com G P 

Nelson, Jeffrey 423-751-8275 jeffnelson@ieee.org G P 

Steinhagen, Jennie 732-562-3831 j.steinhagen@ieee.org G P 

Williams, Terry 303-445-2847 twilliams@do.usbr.gov G P 
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Meeting Roster – October 16, 2007 
 

Name Phone E-Mail Member/
Guest 

Sign In 

Ambrose, Chris 561-845-4841 chris_ambrose@ieee.org M E 

Angelis, John 479-587-6390 jangelis@ieee.org M E 

Barnett, Paul 256-519-2021 rpbarnett@tva.gov M P 

Brown, Bob 563-682-8347 rabrown@hps.hubbell.com M P 

Dixon, Alex 410-922-0014 dixon.alex@ieee.org M P 

Dotson, Randall 863-834-6494 randall.dotson@lakelandelectric.com M E 

Galicia, David 314-554-3520 dgalicia@ieee.org M P 

Harless, Ken 276-688-2212 kharless@pascoratlantic.com M E 

Houston, James 205-257-4069 jehousto@southernco.com M P 

Hurst, Bill 724-483-7959 Bill.hurst@areva-td.com M P 

Kollar, Alan 330-384-5552 kollara@firstenergycorp.com M  

Konkle, Dan 501-362-6266 dan.konkle@siemens.com M P 

Ransom, Jim 503-292-2435 jcwr@worldnet.att.net M P 

Reigart, Carl 978-465-4251 creigart@ieee.org M P 

Zawadzki, Jan 604-590-7487 jan.zawadzki@powertechlabs.com M  

Brothers, Lowell 205-426-4090 lbrothers@royalswitchgear.com G P 

Brown, Sheila 336-601-2258 sheila.l.brown@us.abb.com G P 

Hoss, Danny 770-845-9164 dhoss@ieee.org G P 

Muench, Frank 262-691-8310 fmuench@ieee.org G P 
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Meeting Roster – October 17, 2007 
 

Name Phone E-Mail Member/
Guest 

Sign In 

Ambrose, Chris 561-845-4841 chris_ambrose@ieee.org M E 

Angelis, John 479-587-6390 jangelis@ieee.org M E 

Barnett, Paul 256-519-2021 rpbarnett@tva.gov M P 

Brown, Bob 563-682-8347 rabrown@hps.hubbell.com M P 

Dixon, Alex 410-922-0014 dixon.alex@ieee.org M P 

Dotson, Randall 863-834-6494 randall.dotson@lakelandelectric.com M E 

Galicia, David 314-554-3520 dgalicia@ieee.org M  

Harless, Ken 276-688-2212 kharless@pascoratlantic.com M P 

Houston, James 205-257-4069 jehousto@southernco.com M P 

Hurst, Bill 724-483-7959 Bill.hurst@areva-td.com M  

Kollar, Alan 330-384-5552 kollara@firstenergycorp.com M P 

Konkle, Dan 501-362-6266 dan.konkle@siemens.com M P 

Ransom, Jim 503-292-2435 jcwr@worldnet.att.net M P 

Reigart, Carl 978-465-4251 creigart@ieee.org M P 

Zawadzki, Jan 604-590-7487 jan.zawadzki@powertechlabs.com M  

Boadi-Boateng, Kofi 301-332-7630 kboadi-boateng@pepco.com G P 

Brothers, Lowell 205-426-4090 lbrothers@royalswitchgear.com G P 

Brown, Sheila 336-601-2258 sheila.l.brown@us.abb.com G P 

Dorsey, Glenn 501-362-8294 glenn.dorsey@siemens.com G P 

Hoss, Danny 770-845-9164 dhoss@ieee.org G P 

Hirashima, David 520-294-3452 morvoltage@yahoo.com G P 

 


